



SURYO FOODS & INDUSTRIES LIMITED

DINALIPI BHAWAN, A-54/1 & A-55/1
Baramunda, Bhubaneswar - 751 003, Odisha (India)
Tel : 91-674-2563832, Fax : 91-674-2562083
E-mail : suryofoods.industries@gmail.com
Web. : www.dhamraftwz.com
CIN : L05004OR1989PLC002264

11th November, 2017

To
The Manager
Corporate Services
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street
Mumbai - 400 001

Scrip Code: 519604

Sub: Intimation about the Publication of Unaudited Financial Results in the Newspaper for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2017.

Dear Sir/Madam,

With reference to the above captioned subject, we are submitting herewith the newspaper cuttings of the publication of Un-audited Financial Results in the Newspaper for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2017 in Orissa post (English Daily) and in Dinalipi (Odia Daily).

This is for your information and record.

Thanking You,

For Suryo Foods & Industries Limited

Satyajit Dash
Satyajit Dash

Company Secretary cum Compliance Officer



Encl: as above

Puri	12277	Howrah	Puri
Puri	22803	Howrah	Sambalpur
Jagdalpur	18005	Howrah	Jagdalpur
Chennai	58005	Kharagpur	Khurda Road
Khurda Road	58009	Kharagpur	Jajpur
Jajpur	58001	Howrah	Keonjhar Road
Keonjhar Road	12278	Puri	Howrah
Puri	58006	Khurda Road	Kharagpur
Kharagpur	58010	Jajpur	Keonjhar Road
Kharagpur	58002	Puri	Kharagpur
Santragachi	22202	Puri	Santragachi
Howrah	22890	Puri	Sealdah
Howrah	12842	Chennai	Howrah
Howrah	12704	Secunderabad	Howrah

01.11.2017 Journey Commencing on 21.11.2017			
To	Train No.	From	To
Secunderabad	18646	Hyderabad	Howrah
Santragachi	12246	Yesvantpur	Howrah

RECONCILIATION OF SPECIAL TRAINS			
To	Journey Commencing on	Departure Time	
Puri	17.11.2017	2350	
Santragachi	17.11.2017	2125	
Guwahati	17.11.2017	0730	
Puri	18.11.2017	1910	
Bhanjapur	18.11.2017	2245	
Santragachi	18.11.2017	1915	
Chennai	19.11.2017	1240	
Puducherry	20.11.2017	1410	
Santragachi	20.11.2017	1820	
Secunderabad	20.11.2017	0525	

CANCELLATION OF TRAINS INSTEAD OF KHARAGPUR/HOWRAH		
No.	Train Name	Journey Commencing on
02	New Tinsukia - Bangalore	17.11.2017
23	Bhubaneswar - New Delhi	17.11.2017
75	Puri - New Delhi	17.11.2017
03	Bangalore Cant - Kamakhya	17.11.2017
09	Bangalore Cant - Guwahati	17.11.2017
16	New Delhi - Puri	18.11.2017
24	New Delhi - Bhubaneswar	18.11.2017
11	Bhubaneswar - New Delhi	18.11.2017
15	Puri - New Delhi	18.11.2017
43	Puri - Kamakhya	18.11.2017
53	Yesvantpur - Bhagalpur	18.11.2017
75	Puri - New Delhi	19.11.2017
111	Bhubaneswar - New Delhi	19.11.2017

WE DIVERTED/BY-PASSING TRAINS WILL BE PROVIDED PAGE AT HJLI FOR CONVENIENCE OF PASSENGERS.

E. SHORT TERMINATION (PARTIAL CANCELLATION) OF TRAINS

Bhadrak-Kharagpur Passenger from Bhadrak on 17.11.2017, 18.11.2017 & 19.11.2017 will run upto Belda. 58007 Kharagpur-Bhadrak Passenger from Kharagpur on 18.11.2017, 19.11.2017 & 20.11.2017 will originate from Belda instead of Kharagpur. Both the trains will remain cancelled between Belda and Kharagpur from both the directions.

SURYO FOODS AND INDUSTRIES LIMITED

3rd Floor, A-54/1 & A-55/1, Dinalipi Bhawan, Baramunda, Bhubaneswar-751003, CIN - L95004OR1689PLC002264

STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES

(Rs in Lac.)

PARTICULARS	AS AT	AS AT
	30.09.2017	31.03.2017
	(UnAudited)	(Audited)
I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Shareholders' Funds		
(a) Share Capital	396.00	396.00
(b) Reserves and Surplus	(551.50)	(462.97)
(c) Money received against share warrants	-	-
Sub-Total Shareholders' Funds	(155.50)	(66.97)
2 Share Application Money Pending Allotment		
3 Non-Current Liabilities		
(a) Long-Term Borrowings	-	-
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	-	-
(c) Other Long Term Liabilities	-	-
(d) Long-Term Provisions	-	-
Sub-Total Non-Current Liabilities	-	-
4 Current liabilities		
(a) Short-Term Borrowings	-	-
(b) Trade Payables	563.53	506.65
(c) Other Current Liabilities	1.68	4.44
(d) Short-Term Provisions	-	-
Sub-Total Current Liabilities	565.21	511.09
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	409.71	444.12
II. ASSETS		
1 Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets		
(i) Tangible assets	327.90	340.46
(ii) Intangible assets	-	-
(iii) Capital work in Progress	10.68	5.92
(iv) Intangible Assets Under Development	-	-
(b) Non-Current Investments	-	-
(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	-	-
(d) Long-Term Loans and Advances	-	-
(f) Other Non-Current Assets	5.50	5.50
Sub-Total Non-Current Assets	344.08	351.88
2 Current assets		
(a) Current Investments	3.80	16.28
(b) Inventories	3.59	1.50
(c) Trade Receivables	6.12	16.82
(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents	52.12	57.64
(e) Short-Term Loans and Advances	-	-
(f) Other Current Assets	-	-
Sub-Total Current Assets	65.63	92.24
TOTAL-ASSETS	409.71	444.12

Notes:

- There are no separate reportable segments, as per the Accounting Standard on Segment Reporting (AS 17).
- Last Years/period figures have been regrouped, rearranged or reclassified where ever necessary.
- The above results were reviewed by the Audit committee and taken on record by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 10th Nov, 2017.
- Quarterly results are subject to limited review by the statutory auditors of the company.
- The company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) prescribed under section 133 of the companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued there under. The date of transition to Ind AS is 1st April, 2017 and accordingly, these unaudited financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- The Reconciliation of Net Profit/(Loss) as previously reported (referred to as "Previous GAAP") and Ind AS is as under:

Particulars	Quarter Ended	Half Year Ended	Year Ended
	30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	31.03.2017 (Audited)
Net Profit/(Loss) under Previous GAAP	27.74	28.19	(37.03)
Add/Less: Adjustments			
Deferred Taxes			
Net Profit/(Loss) as per Ind AS	27.74	28.19	(37.03)
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)			
Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS	27.74	28.19	(37.03)

Train leaving scheduled to 1500 hrs. Kharagpur-Bhadrak Passenger from Kharagpur on 18.11.2017, 19.11.2017 & 20.11.2017 will originate from Belda instead of Kharagpur. Both the trains will remain cancelled between Belda & Kharagpur from both the directions.

Train Operations & PNR Status & Arrival/PR-485/17-18

EAST COAST RAILWAY

Audited Adjustments			
Deferred Taxes			
Net Profit/(Loss) as per Ind AS	27.74	28.19	(37.03)
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)			
Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS	27.74	28.19	(37.03)

Place: Bhubaneswar
Date: 10th Nov, 2017
For Suryo Foods and Industries Limited
Sd/- Amarendra Dash
Chairman cum Managing Director

SURYO FOODS AND INDUSTRIES LIMITED

3rd Floor, A-54/1 & A-55/1, Dinalipi Bhawan, Baramunda, Bhubaneswar-751003

CIN: L05004OR1989PLC002264

Statement of Un-audited Financial Results for the Quarter & Half year ended 30th Sep, 2017

(Rs. In Lacs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2017 (Un Audited)	30.06.2017 (Un Audited)	30.09.2016 (Un Audited)	30.09.2017 (Un Audited)	30.09.2016 (Un Audited)	31.03.2017 (Un Audited)
I	Revenue from Operations	25.67	25.91	76.99	51.58	139.89	189.60
II	Other Income	5.97	2.31	2.35	8.28	4.24	11.05
III	Total Revenue (I+II)	31.64	28.22	79.34	59.86	144.13	200.65
IV	Expenses :						
a)	Cost of Material Consumed	13.76	47.93	19.06	61.95	56.63	115.99
b)	Purchases of Stock in Trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
c)	Changes in Inventories of Finished goods, Work-in-Progress & Stock in trade	32.57	(20.09)	-	12.48	-	(16.27)
d)	Employee benefit expense	11.69	10.93	12.29	22.61	20.21	48.12
e)	Finance Costs	0.006	0.10	-	0.11	-	0.08
f)	Depreciation and amortisation expense	6.28	6.46	7.21	12.74	13.60	31.10
g)	Other Expenses	18.67	20.08	13.04	38.50	25.50	58.66
	Total Expenses	82.98	65.41	51.60	148.39	115.94	237.68
V	Profit before Exceptional and extraordinary items and tax (III-IV)	(51.34)	(37.19)	27.74	(88.53)	28.19	(37.03)
VI	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
VII	Profit before extraordinary items and tax (V-VI)	(51.34)	(37.19)	27.74	(88.53)	28.19	(37.03)
VIII	Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-	-	-
IX	Profit before tax (VII-VIII)	(51.34)	(37.19)	27.74	(88.53)	28.19	(37.03)
X	Tax Expenses :						
1)	Current tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
2)	Deferred tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
XI	Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)	(51.34)	(37.19)	27.74	(88.53)	28.19	(37.03)
XII	Profit (Loss) from discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
XIII	Tax expenses of discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
XIV	Profit (Loss) from discontinuing operations (after tax) (XII-XIII)	-	-	-	-	-	-
XV	Profit (Loss) for the period (XI+XIV)	(51.34)	(37.19)	27.74	(88.53)	28.19	(37.03)
XVI	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs.10/- each)	396.00	396.00	396.00	396.00	396.00	396.00
XVII	Reserve (excluding revaluation reserves)	(551.50)	(500.27)	-	(551.50)	-	(462.97)
XVIII	Earnings per equity shares (in Rs.)						
1)	Basic (Rs.)	(1.30)	(0.94)	0.70	(2.24)	0.71	(0.94)
2)	Diluted (Rs.)	(1.30)	(0.94)	0.70	(2.24)	0.71	(0.94)

See accompanying notes to the Financial Results

ରୁଷାମେଣ୍ଟ ନଭେମ୍ବର ୨୨ ରୁ ୨୪ ତାରିଖ ୪ ଦିନ ଧରି ଅନୁଗୁଳ ଷ୍ଟାଡ଼ିୟମ ନିକଟସ୍ଥ ଓଡ଼ିଶା ଟେକ୍ସଟାଇଲ୍ ଟେନିସ୍ ଏକାଡେମୀ ତଥା ଜନତୋର ହଲରେ ଆୟୋଜିତ ହେବ। ଏହା ନଭେମ୍ବର ୨୫ ଅପରାହ୍ନରେ ଉଦଘାଟିତ ହେବ। ଏହି ରୁଷାମେଣ୍ଟର ପ୍ରଦର୍ଶନକୁ ବିଭିନ୍ନ ଜାତୀୟ ଦଳ ମନୋନୟନ ବେଳେ ବିଚାରକୁ

ଲୁନିୟର ବାଳକ ଓ ବାଳିକା ସିଙ୍ଗଲ୍ସ ସବଜୁନିୟର ବାଳକ ଓ ବାଳିକା ସିଙ୍ଗଲ୍ସ ଏବଂ କ୍ୟାଡେଟ୍ ବାଳକ ଓ ବାଳିକା ସିଙ୍ଗଲ୍ସ ଏବଂ ସର୍ବୋପରି ଭେଟେରାନ ସିଙ୍ଗଲ୍ସ ଲଭେଷ୍ଟ ଖେଳାୟିବ। କେବେଳେ ଜୁନିୟର ବାଳକ ବିଭାଗରେ ତଦନ୍ତ ପ୍ରତିଯୋଗିତା ଅନୁଷ୍ଠିତ ହେବ।

ହେଲା- ଓଡ଼ିଶା ରାଜ୍ୟ ଟେକ୍ସଟାଇଲ୍ ଟେନିସ୍ ଆସୋସିଏସନ୍, ବାରବାଟୀ ଷ୍ଟାଡ଼ିୟମ, କଟକ। ଫୋନ୍ ନଂ- (୦୬୭୧) ୨୩୦୩୦୬୦। ଇ-ମେଲ୍ odishatt@gmail.comରେ ଖେଳାଳି ଏବଂ ସଂଗଠନ ସେମାନଙ୍କ ନାମ ପଠାଇପାରିବେ।

ଦମଦର ଶତକ ବଳରେ ତାମିଲନାଡୁ ଦଳ କଟକର ଡ୍ରିମ୍ ଗ୍ରାଉଣ୍ଡରେ ଚାଲିଥିବା ରଣଜୀ ଟ୍ରଫି ମୁକାବିଲାରେ ଓଡ଼ିଶା ବିପକ୍ଷରେ ଏକ ବିଶାଳ ସ୍କୋର ଛିଡ଼ା କରିଛି। ଭ୍ରମଶକାରୀ ଦଳ ପ୍ରଥମ ଇନିଂସରେ ୮୬କେଟ ହରାଇ ୫୩୦ ରନରେ ଘୋଷଣା କରିଛି। ଏହାକୁ ଜବାବରେ ଓଡ଼ିଶା ଦ୍ଵିତୀୟ ଦିନ ଖେଳ ଶେଷ ସୁଦ୍ଧା ବିନା ଡ୍ଵିକେଟରେ ୩୬୬ ରନ ସଂଗ୍ରହ କରିଛି।

ପୂର୍ବଦିନ ସ୍କୋର ୨୯୨/୩୦୦ ଖେଳ ଆରମ୍ଭ କରିଥିବା ତାମିଲନାଡୁ ଆଉ ୬ ରନ ଯୋଡ଼ି ବାବା ଜୟକିତ ହରାଇଥିଲା। ପୁରର ବ୍ୟାଟିଂ କରୁଥିବା ଜୟକିତ ମାତ୍ର ୪ ରନ ପାରି ଅର୍ଦ୍ଧଶତକରୁ ବଞ୍ଚିତ ହୋଇଥିଲେ। ୮୯ଟି ବଲ୍ ରୁ ୪୬ ରନ କରୁଥିବା ସୂର୍ଯ୍ୟକାନ୍ତ ପ୍ରଧାନଙ୍କ ଶିକାର ହୋଇଥିଲେ। ଏହପରେ ବ୍ୟାଟିଂ କରିବାକୁ ଆସିଥିବା ବାବା ଅପରାଜିତ ଚମକ୍କାର ପ୍ରଦର୍ଶନ କରିଥିଲେ। ଶତକ ଓ ଅପରାଜିତ ପଞ୍ଚମ ଡ୍ଵିକେଟରେ

ଶ୍ରୀଲ
ଦ



SURYO FOODS AND INDUSTRIES LIMITED							
3rd Floor, A-54/1 & A-55/1, Dinalipi Bhawan, Baramunda, Bhubaneswar-751003							
CIN: L05004OR1989PLC002264							
Statement of Un-audited Financial Results for the Quarter & Half year ended 30th Sep. 2017							
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2017 (Un Audited)	30.06.2017 (Un Audited)	30.09.2016 (Un Audited)	30.09.2017 (Un Audited)	30.09.2016 (Un Audited)	31.03.2017 (Audited)
I	Revenue from Operations	25.67	25.91	76.99	51.58	139.89	189.80
II	Other Income	5.97	2.31	2.35	8.28	4.24	11.05
III	Total Revenue (I+II)	31.64	28.22	79.34	59.86	144.13	200.85
IV	Expenses :						
a)	Cost of Material Consumed	13.76	47.93	19.06	61.95	56.63	115.99
b)	Purchases of Stock in Trade						
c)	Changes in Inventories of Finished goods, Work-in-Progress & Stock in trade	32.57	(20.09)		12.48		(16.27)
d)	Employee benefit expense	11.69	10.93	12.29	22.61	20.21	48.12
e)	Finance Costs	0.008	0.10		0.11		0.08
f)	Depreciation and amortisation expense	6.28	6.46	7.21	12.74	13.60	31.10
g)	Other Expenses	18.67	20.08	13.04	38.50	25.50	58.66
	Total Expenses	82.98	65.41	51.60	148.39	115.94	297.68
V	Profit before Exceptional and extraordinary Items and tax (III-IV)	(51.34)	(37.19)	27.74	(88.53)	28.19	(37.03)
VI	Exceptional Items						
VII	Profit before extraordinary items and tax (V-VI)	(51.34)	(37.19)	27.74	(88.53)	28.19	(37.03)
VIII	Extraordinary items						
IX	Profit before tax (VII-VIII)	(51.34)	(37.19)	27.74	(88.53)	28.19	(37.03)
X	Tax Expenses :						
1)	Current tax						
2)	Deferred tax						
XI	Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-XIII)	(51.34)	(37.19)	27.74	(88.53)	28.19	(37.03)
XII	Profit (Loss) from discontinuing operations						
XIII	Tax expenses of discontinuing operations						
XIV	Profit (Loss) from discontinuing operations (after tax) (XII-XIII)						
XV	Profit (Loss) for the period (XI+XIV)	(51.34)	(37.19)	27.74	(88.53)	28.19	(37.03)
XVI	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- each)	396.00	396.00	396.00	396.00	396.00	396.00
XVII	Reserve (excluding revaluation reserves)	(551.30)	(500.27)		(551.30)		(482.97)
XVIII	Earnings per equity shares (In Rs.)						
1)	Basic (Rs.)	(1.30)	(0.94)	0.70	(2.24)	0.71	(0.94)
2)	Diluted (Rs.)	(1.00)	(0.94)	0.70	(2.24)	0.71	(0.94)

See accompanying notes to the Financial Results

STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES

PARTICULARS	AS AT 30.09.2017 (Un Audited)	AS AT 31.03.2017 (Audited)
I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Shareholders' Funds		
(a) Share Capital	396.00	396.00
(b) Reserves and Surplus	(551.50)	(462.97)
(c) Money received against share warrants		
Sub-Total Shareholders' Funds	(155.50)	(66.97)
2 Share Application Money Pending Allotment		
3 Non-Current Liabilities		
(a) Long-Term Borrowings		
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)		
(c) Other Long Term Liabilities		
(d) Long-Term Provisions		
Sub-Total Non-Current Liabilities		
4 Current Liabilities		
(a) Short-Term Borrowings		
(b) Trade Payables	563.53	506.65
(c) Other Current Liabilities	1.68	4.44
(d) Short-Term Provisions		
Sub-Total Current Liabilities	565.21	511.09
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	409.71	444.12
II. ASSETS		
1 Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets		
(i) Tangible assets	327.90	340.46
(ii) Intangible assets		
(iii) Capital work in Progress	10.68	5.92
(iv) Intangible Assets Under Development		
(b) Non-Current Investments		
(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)		
(d) Long-Term Loans and Advances		
(f) Other Non-Current Assets	5.50	5.50
Sub-Total Non-Current Assets	344.08	351.88
2 Current assets		
(a) Current Investments		
(b) Inventories	3.80	16.28
(c) Trade Receivables	3.59	1.50
(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents	6.12	16.82
(e) Short-Term Loans and Advances		
(f) Other Current Assets	52.12	57.64
Sub-Total Current Assets	65.63	92.24
TOTAL-ASSETS	409.71	444.12

- Notes:**
- There are no separate reportable segments, as per the Accounting Standard on Segment Reporting (AS 17).
 - Last Years/period figures have been regrouped, rearranged or reclassified where ever necessary.
 - The above results were reviewed by the Audit committee and taken on record by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 10th Nov, 2017
 - Quarterly results are subject to limited review by the statutory auditors of the company.
 - The company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) prescribed under section 133 of the companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued there under. The date of transition to Ind AS is 1st April, 2017 and accordingly, these unaudited financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ins AS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
 - The Reconciliation of Net Profit/ (Loss) as previously reported (referred as to "Previous GAAP") and Ind AS is as under:

Particulars	Quarter Ended 30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	Year Ended 31.03.2017 (Audited)
Net Profit/(Loss) under Previous GAAP	27.74	28.19	(37.03)
Add/Less: Adjustments	-	-	-
Deferred Taxes	-	-	-
Net Profit/(Loss) as per Ind AS	27.74	28.19	(37.03)
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS	27.74	28.19	(37.03)

For Suryo Foods And Industries Limited

Place: Bhubaneswar
Date : 10th Nov, 2017

Sd/-
Amarendra Dash
Chairman cum Managing Director

ରୁପାଦିଲ୍ଲା, ୧୦।୧୧: ଶ୍ରୀଲଙ୍କା ବିପକ୍ଷରେ ହେବାକୁ ଥିବା ଆଗାମୀ ଟେଷ୍ଟ ସିରିଜ୍ ପାଇଁ ଶୁଭକାର ଭାରତ ଦଳ ଘୋଷଣା କରାଯାଇଛି। ଶ୍ରୀଲଙ୍କା ବିପକ୍ଷରେ ୩ଟି ଟେଷ୍ଟ ମ୍ୟାଚ୍ ହେବାକୁ ଥିବା ବେଳେ ପ୍ରଥମ ଦୁଇଟି ମ୍ୟାଚ୍ ପାଇଁ ୧୫ ଜଣିଆ ଦଳ ଘୋଷଣା କରାଯାଇଛି। ତେବେ ତିନି ମ୍ୟାଚ୍ ନେଇମେଣ୍ଟ ଅଲରାଉଣ୍ଡର ହାର୍ଡିକ ପାଣ୍ଡ୍ୟାଙ୍କୁ ବିଶ୍ରାମ ଦେଇଛି। ଶ୍ରୀଲଙ୍କା ଏହି ଗଷ୍ଟରେ ୩ଟି ଟେଷ୍ଟ

ଶ୍ରୀକୃଷ୍ଣା କରାଟେ



ଭୁବନେଶ୍ୱର, ୧୦।୧୧(ନି.ପ୍ର.) ମନୁଷ୍ୟ ନିଜର ସୁରକ୍ଷା ପାଇଁ ବିଭିନ୍ନ ପ୍ରକାର ମାଧ୍ୟମ ବ୍ୟବହାର କରିଥାଏ। ତନ୍ମଧ୍ୟରୁ କରାଟେ ଏ ପ୍ରମୁଖ ମାଧ୍ୟମ। କରାଟେ ଦ୍ୱାରା ସ୍ତରର ପିଲାମାନେ ନିଜ ନିଜ ସୁରକ୍ଷାର ମାଧ୍ୟମ ଅନୁସରଣ କରିପାରନ୍ତି। ଶ୍ରୀକୃଷ୍ଣା ଇଣ୍ଡରନିଆସନାଲ୍ ସ୍କୁଲ ତା' ପିଲାମାନଙ୍କୁ ଏହି କରାଟେ ଉପରେ ସ୍ୱତନ୍ତ୍ର ଶିକ୍ଷକଙ୍କ ଦ୍ୱାରା ପ୍ରଶିକ୍ଷା ଦେଉଛି। ତେଣୁ ଗତ ୦୮.୧୧.୨୦୧୭